
47



Apex Companies, LLC  •  apexcos.com

Memorandum
Date: May 11, 2026

To: Peter Rosasco, General Manager

From: Robert Mather, P.E.

Regarding: KLWTD Collection System Monitoring Project Change Order No. 8

Background:
The KLWTD Collection System Monitoring Project included continuing service and support for the Flovac monitoring 
system as part of the original project implementation. That initial service period has since expired on August 2024; 
however, Flovac has continued providing monitoring support, software support, nuisance alarm review, system 
coordination, and related assistance while the formal service agreement was being finalized. The two annual service 
agreement line items included in Change Order No. 8 represent back pay for this continued support period, which has 
effectively been in place by proxy but had not yet been formally paid under the contract. These line items include service 
from September 2024 through September 2025 in the amount of $75,000 and October 2025 through July 2026 in the 
amount of $56,250. 

Purpose:
The purpose of Change Order No. 8 is to reconcile the additional work, service support, parts, and monitoring 
components required to complete the Collection System Monitoring Project and establish the service structure needed for 
the system to remain functional and successful after installation. Approval of this change order will also allow the District 
to resolve outstanding service costs, provide Flovac with the necessary contractual path to continue support, and establish 
clear roles between KLWTD and Flovac for future monitoring system operation. 

Additional Items:
In addition to the service agreement reconciliation, this change order includes:

Additional valve rebuild kits and valve rebuild installation for 200 valves. 
Additional parts required for valve rebuild work. 
Vacuum sensors for a private community. 
Additional low-pressure monitoring locations. 
Pedestal and conduit installation for monitoring equipment. 
Additional maintenance and service parts required to support the monitoring system. 
A 90-day contract time extension, revising the proposed substantial completion date from April 22, 2026 to July 
21, 2026. 

The total amount of Change Order No. 8 is $466,404.86. Approval of this change order will reconcile prior service 
support, fund the remaining parts and field items needed for successful system completion.

48



49



50



SECTION 00950 
CHANGE ORDER FORM 

 

CONTRACTOR (“Contractor”):                             
Flovac Inc.  

CHANGE ORDER No. 8 

PROJECT TITLE: KLWTD Collection System Monitoring Project 
 
PROJECT No.  03105.078:130 

OWNER:   Key Largo Wastewater Treatment District 
                  (Owner), or (District) 

ENGINEER`:  Apex Companies, LLC 
                       6805 Overseas Hwy 
                       Marathon, Florida 33050 

DATE OF ISSUE: May 19th, 2026 EFFECTIVE DATE:   May 19th, 2026, contingent upon approval 
by the District’s Board of Commissioners.   

 
Description of Work to be Performed:  The Contractor is hereby authorized and directed to perform the 
following Work, generally described as: software and firmware maintenance, updates, remote technical 
support, and nuisance-alarm response and tuning via the service contract. Addition of 3 valves for the 
Colusa Village Community and the purchase of additional valve components for the rebuild and servicing 
of valves. It is understood all purchased items, materials, and equipment are solely owned by the District. 
The Contractor shall be responsible for delivery and acceptance of the equipment and materials on behalf 
of the District and shall retain full responsibility and liability for all aspects of the work as defined in the 
Contract Documents.  
 

Reason for Change: To add additional valves and parts to the contract as well as reconcile outstanding 
costs associated with continued work on the service contract. 

 
Attachments: Schedule of Values and Memo 
 
 

Total Proposed Changes in Contract Price and Contract Time for this Change Order 
 

Increase (decrease) in Contract Price: 
 

$ 466,404.86 
 

Increase (decrease) in Contract Time (Calendar days): 
 

90 Days 
 

 
Acknowledgments: 

The aforementioned change, and work affected thereby, is subject to and governed by all provisions of the original Agreement and 
RFP.  It is expressly understood and agreed that the approval of this Change Order shall have no effect on the original Agreement, 
including all GENERAL CONDITIONS, SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, and STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, other than matters 
expressly provided herein. 

 
This Change Order constitutes full and mutual accord and satisfaction for the adjustment of the Contract Price and Contract Time as 

a result of increases or decreases in cost and time of performance caused directly and indirectly from the change.  Acceptance of this 
Change Order constitutes an agreement between OWNER and CONTRACTOR that the Change Order represents an equitable 
adjustment to the Agreement and that CONTRACTOR shall waive all rights to file a Contract Claim or claim of any nature on this Change 
Order.  Execution of this Change Order shall constitute CONTRACTOR’s complete acceptance and satisfaction that it is entitled to no 
more costs or time (direct, indirect, impact, etc.) pursuant to this Change Order.  Owner may require consent of the Contractor's surety, if 
any, to the terms of this Change Order. 

 
 

 
Original Contract Price: $2,000,000.00 
 

 
Original Contract Time: 790 Days 
(calendar days or dates) 
 

51



 
 
 
 

SUMMARY OF PRIOR CHANGE ORDERS 
 

C-O 
No. 

Description of Change Change in Contract 
Price 

Change in Contract 
Time 

1 
Change order No.1. Repair of concrete pads, extension 

of vent pipes in flood prone areas, and addition of 
galvanized support rods 

$ 506,600.00 0 Days 

2 Change order No.2. Work in Basin A and Basin B $ 423,611.36 0 Days 

3 Basin C and Grinder Pump Monitoring $ 659,596.20 60 Days 

4 Valve Rebuilds $ 1,499,688.25 549 Days 

5 Valve Rebuild Kits (Deductive) $ (519,883.00) 0  Days 

6 Balancing Change Order 6 $ (0.67) 0 Days 

7 Balancing Change Order 7 $ 107,590.30 0 Days 
 
TOTAL OF ALL PRIOR CHANGES 
 

 
$ 2,677,202.44 

 
609 Days 

   
CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE AND TIME 
(Adjusted by Prior Change Orders BUT 
before adjusting for this Change Order) 

 

 
$ 4,677,202.44 

 
1,399 Days 

 
NEW CONTRACT PRICE AND TIME 
(Adjusted by Prior Change Orders AND this Change Order) 

 

 
$ 5,143,607.30 

 
1,489 Days 

 
Original Contract Substantial Completion Date:  
8/21/2024 

 
New Contract Substantial Completion Date: 07/21/2026  

 
                           APPROVAL AND CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION 

 
Contractor: Flovac, Inc. 
 
______________________________________________ 
By (Signature) 
 
Mike Pringle, Director of Operations  
(Printed Name and Title of Officer) 
 

 
__________________________________ 

 (Date) 
 
ATTEST:  
________________________________________ 
  (Secretary)  
  

(Corporate Seal) 

 
Owner:     Key Largo Wastewater Treatment District 
 
 
By (Signature) 
 
Peter Rosasco, General Manager 
(Printed Name and Title of Officer) 
 
 
(Date)______________________________________ 

 
 

ATTEST:  
 

District Clerk 
 

(Seal) 
 

52




